With effect from the first quarter of 2024, Equinor no
longer adjusts for over-/underlift to arrive at adjusted
operating income. Over-/underlift is presented using
the sales method. The sales revenues and associated
costs are reflected in adjusted operating income
when the physical volumes are lifted and sold rather
than when they are produced, in line with IFRS
Accounting Standards. Removing this adjustment is
the result of a comprehensive materiality assessment
and an effort to streamline our reporting. This change
is part of our ongoing commitment to improve the
alternative performance measures we present,
ensuring that the adjustments are meaningful to users
of the financial statements and supplementary
information.

These changes have been applied retrospectively to
the comparative figures. This change only affects the
E&P Norway and E&P International reporting
segments and does not impact the comparative
figures of other segments.

39
PRESS
RELEASE

FOURTH QUARTER
2024 REVIEW

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND NOTES

SUPPLEMENTARY
DISCLOSURES

Equinor fourth quarter 2024

Impact of change Q4 2023 Full year 2023

E&P Norway As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Adjusted total revenues and other income  9,871  (16)  9,855  38,213  35  38,248

Over-/underlift  16  (16)  —  (35)  35  —

Adjusted operating and administrative expenses  (1,018)  (40)  (1,057)  (3,730)  (29)  (3,759)

Over-/underlift  40  (40)  —  29  (29)  —

Adjusted operating income/(loss)  7,571  (56)  7,515  29,577  6  29,583

Adjusted operating income/(loss) after tax  1,570  (12)  1,558  6,494  1  6,495

Impact of change Q4 2023 Full year 2023

E&P International As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Adjusted total revenues and other income  1,952  (86)  1,867  6,956  (45)  6,910

Over-/underlift  86  (86)  —  45  (45)  —

Adjusted operating and administrative expenses  (559)  19  (540)  (1,915)  22  (1,893)

Over-/underlift  (19)  19  —  (22)  22  —

Adjusted operating income/(loss)  690  (67)  623  2,863  (23)  2,840

Adjusted operating income/(loss) after tax  255  (33)  222  1,650  (24)  1,626

Impact of change Q4 2023 Full year 2023

Equinor Group As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Adjusted total revenues and other income  28,483  (102)  28,381  105,871  (10)  105,861

Over-/underlift  102  (102)  —  10  (10)  —

Adjusted operating and administrative expenses  (3,235)  (21)  (3,256)  (11,540)  (7)  (11,547)

Over-/underlift  21  (21)  —  7  (7)  —

Adjusted operating income/(loss)  8,681  (123)  8,558  36,220  (17)  36,203

Adjusted operating income/(loss) after tax  1,879  (46)  1,833  10,371  (23)  10,348

Effective tax rates on adjusted operating income  78.4 %  0.2 %  78.6 %  71.4 %  0.0 %  71.4 %

No other line items or segments were affected by the change

Supplementary disclosures

Adjusted operating income adjust for the
following items:
• Changes in fair value of derivatives:
In the ordinary course of business, Equinor enters into
commodity derivative contracts to manage the price
risk exposure relating to future sale and purchase
contracts. These commodity derivatives are
measured at fair value at each reporting date, with
the movements in fair value recognised in the income
statement. By contrast, the related sale and purchase